
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1 August 2019 - 4:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden and Cllr Foyzur Rahman

Date of publication: 24 July 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

                                                                                                                              Ward

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


3. Defected Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham- 
Application for a new time limited Premise License 
(Pages 7 - 97) 

                       Heath

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain other 
sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in 
the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

6. Any other confidential or exempt items which the 
Chair decides are urgent.  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance

LBBD LICENSING POLICY

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Licensing-Act-
2003-Policy-2017-22.pdf 

APRIL 2018 AMENDED STATUTORY GUIDANCE – S182 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_20
03__April_2018_.pdf 

Page 3

Agenda Annex

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Licensing-Act-2003-Policy-2017-22.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Licensing-Act-2003-Policy-2017-22.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee
Procedure for Premises Licence Applications (and Variations)

______________________________________________________________

1. All Parties introduced to the Sub Committee

2. The Procedure is read out.

3. The Licensing Officer will present the application.

4. Objectors that have made valid representations will be invited to speak.  Statutory 
consultees (e.g. the Police, Fire Brigade etc.) will be invited to speak before any other 
objectors to the application.  In the case of members of the public and other interested 
parties (for example: elected representatives acting on behalf of their constituents; local 
residents; interested organisations etc) who have made valid representations, they 
must have given notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the 
Sub Committee meeting and will be given a target time of three minutes (or, at the 
discretion of the Chair, longer).  Statutory consultees that have made valid 
representations are not required to register to speak at the meeting.

5. The Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

1 August 2019

Title: Defected Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham - Application for a Time-Limited 
Premises Licence

Report of the Strategic Director

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: Heath Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service 
Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655 
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance

Summary

An application for a time limited premises licence has been made by Defected London 
FSTVL 2019 LTD in respect of Defected Music Festival, at Central Park, Dagenham 
RM10 7EJ

Two representations against the premises licence application has been received from the 
Metropolitan Police, and Environmental Protection & Noise Officer as the responsible 
authorities under the Licensing Act 2003.  

The matter is put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together 
with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council as Licensing Authority, has a duty to consider 
and determine each valid application submitted.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for 

 The sale and supply of alcohol
 Regulated entertainment
 Late night refreshment

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live.

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

1.4 Where representations are received, and are neither conciliated or withdrawn, then 
the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the application.

2. Proposal and Issues 

The application under consideration

2.1 On 10th June 2019, Defected London FSTVL 2019 LTD applied for a time limited 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Defected London FSTVL 
2019 LTD to be situated at Central Park, Dagenham RM10 7EJ. The event is for 
one day only music festival on Saturday 14 September 2019. A Copy of the 
application is attached as Appendix A

2.2 The premises are a public access park, which will consist of an outdoor arena within 
a fenced perimeter. There will be multiple performance areas including outdoor 
stages, marquees and self-contained structures. The maximum amount of people 
expected would be 14999. The applicant seeks the following licensable activities for 
one day only; 

 Live Music, Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol – between 11:00hrs to 
23:00hrs.

2.3 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), intended to hold overall responsibility 
for authorising alcohol sales made at the festival, is Michael Bowles, who holds a 
personal licence issued by Portsmouth City Council.

The representations

2.4 A representation has been received in respect of this application, from the 
Metropolitan Police as a Responsible Authority. The representation is made under 
all four Licensing Objectives, The Prevention of Crime & Disorder; Prevention of 
Public Nuisance; Protection of Children from Harm and Public Safety. A copy of the 
representation is attached as Appendix B.

Page 8



2.5 The Metropolitan Police had pre-agreed conditions with the applicant on 17 May 
2019, whereby a set of conditions were added to the premises licence within the 
operating schedule. A copy of the pre-agreed conditions is attached as Appendix C

2.6 A further representation was received from the Environmental Protection & Noise 
officer requesting that subject to the grant of the licence, the following condition is 
adhered to.

A music noise level of 70 LAeq dB(A) 15 minute and 80 Leq dB (63Hz) 15 minute 
both measured 1 m from the façade of any noise sensitive premises.

2.7 Following discussions between the parties, agreements have been reached with the 
applicant on the inclusion of additional conditions on the licence that may be granted, 
namely from the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer, the 
Council’s Events Team, and the London Fire Brigade (LFB). Based on those 
agreements, three representations have been withdrawn. The following conditions 
requested / added are:

 Egress and close down schedule on licensable activity timings being phased 
to ensure closure before 23:00hrs (Licensing Authority Responsible Authority 
Officer)

 On the 14 September 2019, due to the parallel operation of both Defected 
FSTVL London (DFL) and Secret Cinema (SC) in the vicinity of Dagenham 
East underground station, the following conditions will apply: (Council’s 
Events Team)

a. DFL will build and operate an egress queue management system outside 
Dagenham East underground station which will aim to filter customers 
from both DFL and SC into the station area managed by TfL at a rate 
agreed with their local station management team.

b. DFL will manage the security and stewarding operation for customers 
from both DFL and SC once SC audience leave the boundary of their 
site.  

c. SC will ensure audience members understand the operation and will 
steward and direct their patrons into the system as required.

d. Should DFL tickets sales reach 11,500 number by 1 September (the 
trigger point) or be predicted to reach this sales level prior to the event. 
DFL will provide an appropriate number of shuttle buses to operate from 
the SC site to an agreed alternate underground station, in order to 
remove the need for SC audience members to queue at Dagenham East 
station.

In the event of the trigger point being reached: 

1. SC will ensure audience members understand this different operation and 
will ensure steward direct their patrons onto buses as required.

Page 9



2. SC will communicate with the bus service and promote Dagenham East 
as being closed to SC patrons during egress due to excessive wait times 
and limited capacity availability. 

e. Notwithstanding the above clauses, the applicant must agree to work 
cooperatively with the Council and Defected London FSTVL to ensure 
safe operations on 14 September 2019, this includes sharing plans with 
Defected London FSTVL, the Council and if required the Safety Advisory 
Group (SAG). 

 
 The Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP) and Fire Safety Management 

Plan (FSMP) are to be provided and the content agreed to the satisfaction of 
the Fire Authority (London Fire Brigade) - Fire Safety Plan submitted 
(London Fire Brigade)

 Local area

2.8 A map of the local area is attached as Appendix D. The location of the application 
premises is marked on the map

Additional Information

2.9 Attached as Appendix E, the Crime Incident Report from WeAre Festival 2019, 
Video links to footage from WeAre Festival 2019 and WeAre Festival 2017 Police 
Representations submitted (Provided by the Metropolitan Police)

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 
representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters 
that are to be considered.

3.2 The Sub-Committee is required to consider each application on its own individual 
merits with all relevant matters taken into account. Findings on issues of fact should 
be on the balance of probability.

3.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant 
submissions, the Sub-Committee must decide what action is appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. 

3.4 Any licence granted must be made subject to the mandatory licence 
[...]
rdian.com/uk-news/2019/may/26/we-are-fstvl-east-london-crowds-collapse-heat
https://www.romfordrecorder.co.uk/news/review-upminster-s-we-are-fstvl-2019-1-6075643
https://www.romfordrecorder.co.uk/news/review-upminster-s-we-are-fstvl-2019-1-6075643
https://www.itv.com/news/london/2019-05-26/organisers-apologise-after-we-are-fstvl-chaos/
https://www.itv.com/news/london/2019-05-26/organisers-apologise-after-we-are-fstvl-chaos/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Defected Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham- Application for a new time limited Premise License
	Application- App A
	Police Representations - AppB
	Police Conditions - Agreed in Principle May 2019 - App C
	Map - App D
	App. E(i)-Crime Incident Stats
	WeAre Festival 2017- Police representations - Appendix E(ii)
	Video Link Footage  - App E(iii)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1 August 2019
(4:00  - 7:21 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Donna Lumsden and Cllr Foyzur Rahman

Apologies: 

4. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Defected Music Festival, Central Park, Dagenham- 
Application for a Premise License

The Licensing Officer presented a report to the Sub Committee regarding an 
application by Defected London FSTVL 2019 Ltd for a premises licence at Central 
Park, Dagenham on Saturday 14 September 2019.

The application, at Appendix A to the report, was for a one-day music festival. The 
event consisted of an outdoor arena within a fenced perimeter with multiple 
performance areas including outdoor stages, marquees and self-contained 
structures. The maximum amount of people expected at the event would be set at 
14999. The applicant sought the following licensable activities of live and recorded 
music and the supply of alcohol – between 11:00hrs to 23:00hrs for the one day:

Two representations were received in respect of this application. The first was 
made by the Council’s Environmental Protection & Noise Officer, who requested 
that should the application be approved, the following condition be applied and 
adhered to:

A music noise level of 70 LAeq dB(A) 15 minute & 80 Leq dB (63Hz) 15 minute 
both measured 1m from the facade of any noise sensitive premises  

The second representation had been submitted by the Metropolitan Police under 
all four Licensing Objectives, namely the Prevention of Crime & Disorder; 
Prevention of Public Nuisance; Protection of Children from Harm, and Public 
Safety, which was detailed in Appendix B to the report. Furthermore, the Police 
had pre-agreed conditions with the applicant dated 17 May 2019, included as 
Appendix C to the report. 

The Licensing Officer referred to additional documentation from the applicant that 
had been circulated to the Sub Committee and interested parties prior to the 
meeting, referred to as ‘Supplementary 1’ which sought to challenge and address 
the concerns set out in the representations of the Police and included a revised set 
of conditions updating the earlier pre-agreed conditions.      

The Chair then invited the Police, through their legal representative Mr Josef 
Cannon, to address the Sub Committee.



Mr Cannon advised that whilst the Police were in general not opposed to the 
operation of these type of music festivals, it was important for such events to be 
properly planned and managed. Consequently, their concerns with this application 
centred on:

 The fact that the applicant had been responsible for organising and 
promoting the WeAre Festival in Havering earlier this year and that drugs 
played a significant part in the level and type of crime experienced at that 
event. Given the similar style and the anticipated crowd dynamics of the 
WeAre Festival and the one being applied for, there was a risk that a similar 
situation may occur;

 The Event Safety Management Plan (ESMP), incorporating arrangements 
for dealing with crowd safety, alcohol, security, transport and food safety, 
had not been finalised and agreed, which was not acceptable. The following 
areas in the draft ESMP were examples of insufficient planning which 
meant that the application posed risk to the four licensing objectives: 

 A Crowd Management Co-ordinator had not yet been appointed; 

 Given the experience at WeAre Festival, the assertion in the risk 
assessment that alcohol, and not drugs, would be the likely intoxicate 
of choice, meant that planning to deal with solely drunkenness was 
misguided;

 With the large-scale assembly of festival goers at Dagenham East 
Station at around midday, there was no mention in the Plan as to any 
discussions with the management of the adjacent Pipe Major Public 
House as to how they would cope with the potential large influx of 
customers both on arrival and leaving, given the Public House is 
licensed until 11.00pm;

 Ingress at the Festival - the draft Plan stated there would be lane type 
entrances, although it lacked detail such as the design, set up and 
management, including whether there would be any filter system, 
drugs checks, amnesty bins etc;

 The Crowd Management Plan stated that the peak entry times would 
be between midday and 4pm, with no entry beyond 4pm. This mirrored 
the arrangements for the WeAre Festival which lead to crowd surge 
problems. There was no mention of this in the draft Plan;

 The draft Plan stated that approximately six persons per minute (only 
10 seconds per person) would be processed at entry. This was very 
tight and suggested only random searches would be conducted, which 
the Police objected to, insisting on 100% searches for Class A drugs;

 The draft Plan stated that in order to manage the egress from the site 
there would be a phased shut down with two music stages closing at 
9pm, and the remaining three stages at 10.30pm. There was nothing in 
the Plan to suggest why this would necessarily lead to people leaving 
the Festival in a phased manner in large enough numbers;



 Due to the planned parallel operation on 14 September 2019 of the 
Defected Festival and that of Secret Cinema (SC) in the vicinity of 
Dagenham East Station, several additional conditions had been 
agreed with the Council and the London Fire Brigade. These included 
setting a limit of 11,500 prior ticket sales for the Festival by 1 
September, with this figure being the trigger point at which the 
applicant would provide an appropriate number of shuttle buses to 
transport SC audience members to an alternate underground station to 
remove the need for them to queue at Dagenham East Station. The 
Police questioned how this condition would be enforced and more 
importantly, if the trigger number was not reached by 1 September and 
there then followed a late surge in ticket sales, what would prevent the 
applicant from not putting on the shuttle buses; 

 The Security Plan had not been updated since April 2019 i.e. prior to 
the WeAre Festival and therefore had not addressed the operational 
issues that arose at WeAre; nor did it provide details of security and 
stewarding arrangements both on site and in the surrounding areas;

  The draft ESMP referred to an Alcohol Plan which had yet to be 
provided, and

  The application had stated that one of the conditions of approval was 
that the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) should sign off the finalised 
EMP, effectively given that Group the final say on this application and 
not this Sub-Committee. It was the Police’s view that given that 
position and having due regard to the lack of detailed planning at this 
point, they could not support the application.

In response to the Police representations, the Chair questioned why a direct 
comparison had been made between the application and the WeAre Festival, 
given the application was for a one day (12 hour) event on Council-owned land 
with ticket sales capped at 14,999, whilst the latter Festival was a three day (72 
hours) event, on private land with camping facilities, and an audience of 58,540.

Mr Cannon accepted that a direct comparison could not be made; however, given 
the applicant was the promoter and manager of both events, it was safe to assume 
he would have had both good and bad experiences from the WeAre Festival, none 
of which had been incorporated in the draft ESMP for Defected. As an example, 
PC Clay explained that he personally had witnessed the heavy use of Class A 
drugs and Nitrous Oxide (laughing gas) at the WeAre Festival which in his 
experience, would be replicated at Defected, which has not been addressed in the 
draft Plan. Whilst acknowledging that this alone was not a reason to refuse 
granting a license and accepting that the applicant did not condone the use of 
drugs, he reiterated that it was wholly unrealistic for the applicant to claim the main 
intoxicant would be alcohol and to focus the Plan on that assumption alone.                            
   
The Chair then invited Mr Mick Bowles, the applicant, through his legal 
representative Mr Simon Taylor, to address the Sub Committee.  



Mr Taylor summarised the planning for this event which started in November 2018 
and involved, amongst other things, several meetings with the Council’s Events 
team. A pre-application meeting with the SAG took place in January 2019 to get a 
steer on a range of issues prior to the submission of the licence application. 

Responding directly to the concerns highlighted by the Police about the lack of 
planning to date, the applicant referred to the supplementary information provided 
which documented the range of information and plans that had been provided to 
the Police via circulation from the SAG meetings, which Met Police Licensing 
Officers attended. Updates were also provided as outlined in the timetable 
contained in the pre-agreed conditions that had been discussed with the Police 
and presented on 17 May 2019.  The list of plans in various stages of development 
presented to SAG included the ESMP which incorporated crowd safety, drug and 
alcohol, security, transport management and food safety plans. Finalised versions 
would be presented to the SAG for approval on 15 August 2019, in accordance 
with the agreed timetable.

The applicant had initiated other communications and/or meetings with interested 
parties, including a number of Council services, TfL, Secret Cinema and British 
Transport Police who had also attended the SAG on 10 July 2019 (as the 
policing/cover at Dagenham East Station was within their remit).  

It was therefore only after the submission of the various plans and in the light of 
the various discussions that the applicant submitted the license application being 
presented to the Sub-Committee, which in Mr Taylor’s view, demonstrated that the 
applicant had acted in a responsible manner. Given the opportunities for the 
responsible authorities to comment on the plans, it was disappointing to hear the 
Police representations today focussing on the lack of proper planning for the 
event. 

In response to the specific concerns of the Police, the following comments were 
made by Mr Taylor:

 A Crowd Management Co-ordinator, who held the appropriate qualification, 
had been appointed. In addition to inhouse security management, the 
applicant had commissioned a former Chief Superintendent to advise on 
security arrangements;

 With regards to managing the ingress, the proposed queuing system would 
be completely different to that used at the WeAre Festival and would allow 
far quicker processing of tickets on entry using a well-established industry 
standard approach. As part of the planning the Police were informed that 
the organisers were intending to engage more than 200 security personnel 
and a local Police Inspector had expressed surprise that the number was 
that high.  

 The proposal was to deploy security staff at different times to deal with 
entrance searches, ID bar checks and crowd control.  The applicant 
outlined the security arrangements upon arrival which would include the use 
of perimeter mesh fencing with a 4m inner gap (“the moat”), a 3.5m inner 
steel fence and then a gated entry system with 25 lanes. 



These would lead to two check points, namely ID and tickets, followed by 
bag and profile searches (“pat downs”). These checks would be carried out 
using metal detectors, amnesty bins and finally, passive dog sniffer checks, 
all supplemented by large-scale use of CCTV. 

 The security would also be deployed when necessary at Dagenham East to 
manage both the arrival and leaving of festival goers. Working with BTP and 
the management at the Pipe Major, they would also be available to deal 
with any issues that might arise;

 The applicant stands by the presumption that alcohol would be the 
predominant choice of intoxicant. At the WeAre Festival there were a total 
of 13 bars, and the recorded incidents of alcohol induced illness far 
outnumbered those relating to the use of drugs; 

 In respect to the egress, the applicant explained that in his experience of 
event management and safety of over 25 years, he was confident that the 
phased close down as highlighted in the Police’s representation, did allow 
controlled crowd dispersal;

 The planned parallel operation of the Defected Festival and that of SC in 
the vicinity of Dagenham East Station had been the subject of detailed 
discussions with all parties including the Council and TfL, the latter of whom 
had presented three different proposals for dealing with the dispersal of 
large numbers based on three trigger scenarios of 12,500, 13,500 and 
16,500 people; and  

 In conclusion, the applicant was confident that the outstanding matters 
highlighted today could be worked through in liaison with the SAG. He 
referenced the documentation set out in ‘Supplementary 1’ to the agenda 
papers and specifically, the revised set of conditions which built on those 
matters that the Police had highlighted in their representation, including 
making the final shuttle bus provision conditional upon  granting the license.

Following the applicant’s verbal and written submissions, the Sub-Committee 
sought and received responses to several questions mainly concerning the 
proposed safety management arrangements both on and away from the festival 
site as well as the effectiveness of the proposed condition requiring the applicant 
to put on shuttle buses at the SC location should ticket sales exceed 11,500 by the 
agreed date of 1 September, and how this would be monitored?. The applicant 
undertook to provide the Licensing Authority with daily updates on ticket sales, 
stating that if sales were to get close to the figure of 11,500 it would not be in his 
interest not to put on the shuttle bus service.                       

The Chair then invited both parties to sum up their representations before the Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision. 

Decision

In relation to promoting the four licensing objectives the Licensing Sub Committee 
had regard to the revised Guidance under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003, as well 
as the contents of the agenda and all matters stated in the hearing. 



The Sub-Committee were reminded of the following paragraphs of the Guidance: 
1.17 (each application to be considered on its merits) and 9.4 (relevance of 
representations).

With that in mind, the Sub-Committee noted that it could only regard 
representations and evidence in respect of the WeAre Festival as relevant 
inasmuch as they related to the likely effect of granting a licence for the Defected 
Festival, on at least one of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee considered with care the representations made by the Police 
and the question of whether the applicant’s plans were sufficiently advanced at this 
stage for a proper assessment of the application to be made. In doing so, the 
timetable for the submission of plans, proposed and agreed by the Police was 
noted and that thus far had been adhered to and that the final EMP was due to be 
presented to the SAG on 15 August 2019. Further, it was a condition of the grant 
of the licence that the final EMP must be approved and signed off by the SAG, on 
which the Police are themselves represented.

The Sub-Committee was informed by the applicant, and accepted, that there was 
enough time to resolve the remaining issues such as the provision of amnesty bins 
and arrangements at the Pipe Major Public House. As to issues regarding ingress 
and egress, the Sub-Committee considered that adequate arrangements in terms 
of staffing, gates and checks were proposed by the applicant, in conjunction with 
Transport for London (TfL) and the British Transport Police.

The Sub-Committee also accepted the applicant’s submission that this event was 
different in nature from the ‘WeAre Festival’, in that the latter involved a more 
complex arrangement with wristbands on entry. It was also noted that a Crowd 
Safety Manager had been appointed and that there was an independent security 
reviewer in the form of a former Chief Superintendent advising the applicant.

As to the issue of a phased shutdown, the Sub-Committee did not have objective 
evidence but on balance, accepted the applicant’s view that, in his experience, 
where there were competing events at different locations within a festival, crowds 
tend to disperse in phases.

As to the proposed transport arrangements from the Secret Cinema (SC), the Sub-
Committee agreed with the Police as to potential problems caused by the 1 
September 2019 ‘trigger date’. Therefore, the Sub-Committee decided to amend 
condition 38(c) attached to the applicant’s supplementary document 
(‘Supplementary 1’) as follows:

“Should DFL tickets sales reach 11,500 or be predicted to reach this sales level 
prior to the event, DFL will provide an appropriate number of shuttle buses to 
operate from the Secret Cinema (SC) site to an agreed alternate underground 
station, in order to remove the need for SC audience members to queue at 
Dagenham East Station. DFL will provide updated ticket sales number to the 
licensing authority daily henceforth.”



The Sub-Committee considered that the conditions proposed, and the available 
time for residual matters to be resolved, were sufficient to promote the four 
licensing objectives in this case and:

RESOLVED to grant a premises licence pursuant to section 18(4)(a) of the 
Licensing Act 2003, subject to the conditions set out in the operating schedule and 
those attached to the supplementary document provided by the applicant 
(‘Supplementary 1’) as amended above.


